
ACT209 

ACT209 H.B. NO. 1602-70 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Compensation of Certain Persons under the 
Criminal Injuries Compensation Act and Providing Appropriations 
Therefor. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. The following respective sums of money are hereby appro­
priated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of 
compensating the following named persons pursuant to Chapter 351, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, in the amounts set 
opposite their respective names: 

482 

ABELLA,ALBERT M. $358.09 
Victim of aggravated assault and battery 

ALBARICO, MARY L. 369.00 
Wife of Eulogio T. Albarico, victim of manslaughter 

AM ODO, MARGUERITE 255.60 
Victim of assault and battery 

CARTER, DEBRA J. 107. 25
Victim of unlawful use of explosives 

CASTRO, CLARENCE E. 1,944.8 2 
Father of William Castro, victim of manslaughter 

CHING, RICHARD K. Y. 2,339.04 
Victim of assault and battery 

DUMAYAS,MARIANO 809.00 
Victim of assault and battery 

ENDO, RONALD K. $ 660.08 
Victim of assault and battery 

FATU, TOVIAK. 416.50 
Victim of aggravated assault and battery 

FITZPATRICK, THOMASE. 2,251.47 
Victim of aggravated assault and battery 

FOSTER, EUGENE E. 100.00 
Victim of aggravated assault and battery 

HIRATA, IRENE S. 2,308.00 
Victim of rape 

HOOLULU, ANDREW K. 2,455.49 
Victim of assault and battery 

HU,JANEK. 2,531.03 
Victim of aggravated assault and battery 

INABA,ETSUKO 2,260.10 
Victim of assault and battery 

JOHNSON,EMMAP. 545.96 
Victim of assault and battery 

JONES,AUGUSTA A. 413.00 
Victim of aggravated assault and battery 

JOY, IRMA K. 2,084.99 
Victim of aggravated assault and battery 

JOY,IRMAK. 411.84 
Mother of Ernest Joy, Jr., victim of aggravated assault and 

battery 



ACT 209

KANAIAUPUNI, ELMO 330.95
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

KAULIA, JULIAN 2,257.43
Victim of aggravated assault and battery. To be paid to Pat

rick K. Kaulia, Sr., administrator of Julian Kaulia’s estate
KEKAWA, PATRICIA L. 1,683.10

Victim of aggravated assault and battery
LEE, WAH CHONG 756.93

Victim of assault and battery
MARTINEZ, DOLORES A. 355.00

Victim of rape
MATrHEWMAN, FRIEDA 189.24

Victim of assault (8/2/68)
Victim of assault with intent to rape (5/30/69) 324.72

MCBRIDE, JAMES M. 460.18
Victim of assault and battery

MCGRORTY, JANET S. 800.00
Victim of rape

NUZZI, DANIEL A. 412.50
Victim of assault and battery

NYEN, DONALD L. 60.00
Victim of intermediate assault

NYEN, SHIRLEY A. N. 145.00
Victim of intermediate assault

NAPOLEON, NATHAN 4,325.70
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

OKAMURA, GENE 0. 137.50
Victim of assault and battery

REED, WILBERT T. 1,469.02
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SAUNDERS, GARTH T. 268.00
Victim of intermediate assault

SAUNDERS, SHARON B. 120.00
Victim of intermediate assault

SILVA, MELVIN P. 383.14
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

TOYAMA, MITSURU 1,924.60
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

UYECHI, RICHARD G. 6,881.90
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated in section 1 shall be paid upon war
rants issued by the comptroller of the state upon vouchers approved by the di
rector of the department of budget and finance.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of
the State of Hawaii the sum of $66,039.06 or so much thereof as may be neces
sary to the department of social services to compensate the following named
persons pursuant to Chapter 351, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and orders which
have been issued thereunder.

BURRIDGE, LOUISA A. $10,000.00
Dependent mother of Walter D. Burridge, victim of man

slaughter
CABATU, LEONILA 10,000.00

Dependent wife of Felipe Cabatu, victim of manslaughter

483



ACT209 

DAVIS, MATHILDA L. 4,739.06 
Mother of Mary E. Davis, victim of carnal abuse of female 

under 12 
FIEBIG, BERTA MARIE 10,000.00 

Dependent mother-in-law of Warren Lee Gales, victim of 
manslaughter 

JOY, IRMA K. 10,000.00 
Dependent wife of Ernest Joy, victim of murder 

LAU, LAN KIU WONG 10,000.00 
Victim of assault and battery 

MUNCHMEYER, KRISTEN 1,300.00 
Victim of assault with intent to rape 

PARK, SHIRLEY ANN 10,000.00 
Dependent wife of Lawrence K. Park, Jr., victim of murder 

SECTION 4. Anything in this Act and the law, including chapter 37, to 
the contrary notwithstanding, the funds authorized by this Act which are unen­
cumbered and unexpended at the close of any fiscal year shall not lapse and 
shall not be used for any other purpose. 

SECTION 5. If any portion of this Act or its application to any circum­
stances or persons is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof shall 
not be affected thereby. 

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved July 11, 1970.) 

484 




